

Nos. 13-354, 13-356

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, SECRETARY OF HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

HOBBY LOBBY STORES, INC., *et al.*,

Respondents.

CONESTOGA WOOD SPECIALTIES CORPORATION, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, SECRETARY OF HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari
to the United States Courts of Appeals
for the Tenth and Third Circuits**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL LEAGUE OF CITIES,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES,
INTERNATIONAL CITY/COUNTY MANAGEMENT
ASSOCIATION, U.S. CONFERENCE OF
MAYORS, AND INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF THE GOVERNMENT**

LISA SORONEN
Executive Director
STATE & LOCAL LEGAL
CENTER
444 North Capitol Street NW
Suite 515
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 434-4845
lsoronen@sso.org

DENNIS J. HERRERA
City Attorney
THERESE M. STEWART
Chief Deputy City Attorney
CHRISTINE VAN AKEN
Counsel of Record
AILEEN M. MCGRATH
SARA J. EISENBERG
MOLLIE M. LEE
Deputy City Attorneys
SAN FRANCISCO CITY
ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
City Hall Room 234
One Dr. Carlton B
Goodlett Pl.
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 554-4633
christine.van.aken@sfgov.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE COURT SHOULD DEFINE “PERSON” IN RFRA CONSISTENTLY WITH “PERSON” IN RLUIPA.....	5
II. RLUIPA’S DEFINITION OF “PERSON” DOES NOT INCLUDE FOR-PROFIT, SECULAR CORPORATIONS	11
A. RLUIPA’s Language Strongly Suggests That “Person” Includes Individuals And Non-Profit Religious Organizations	11
B. RLUIPA’s Legislative History Demonstrates Congress’s Intention To Cabin The Definition Of “Person,” Limiting It To Individuals And Religious Institutions	14
III. RLUIPA CANNOT SENSIBLY BE APPLIED TO FOR-PROFIT, SECULAR CORPORATIONS.....	21
A. RLUIPA Provides Broad Protections To Covered Persons And Entities	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Permitting For-Profit Corporations To Qualify As “Person[s]” Under RLUIPA Would Expand The Statute, Destabilize Markets, And Unneces- sarily Burden Local Planning Departments.....	26
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Bethel World Outreach Ministries v. Montgomery County Council</i> , 706 F.3d 548 (4th Cir. 2013).....	24, 25
<i>Bikur Cholim, Inc. v. Vill. of Suffern</i> , 664 F. Supp. 2d 267 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	27
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Memphis v. Greene</i> , 451 U.S. 100 (1981).....	15
<i>Civil Liberties for Urban Believers v. City of Chicago</i> , 342 F.3d 752 (7th Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 724 F.3d 377 (3d Cir. 2013) 3, 5, 9, 12	
<i>Connecticut Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	13
<i>Cook County, Ill. v. United States ex rel. Chandler</i> , 538 U.S. 119 (2003)	10
<i>Cottonwood Christian Ctr. v. Cypress Redevelopment Agency</i> , 218 F. Supp. 2d 1203 (C.D. Cal. 2002).....	25
<i>DiLaura v. Township of Ann Arbor</i> , 112 Fed. Appx. 445 (6th Cir. 2004)	22, 25
<i>Employment Div., Dep't of Human Res. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	5, 8, 30
<i>Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd. v. College Sav. Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 627 (1999).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Fortress Bible Church v. Feiner</i> , 694 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2012).....	25
<i>Freeman v. Quicken Loans, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2034 (2012).....	30
<i>Garner v. Kennedy</i> , 713 F.3d 237 (5th Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	6
<i>Grace United Methodist Church v. City of Cheyenne</i> , 451 F.3d 643 (10th Cir. 2006).....	22, 23, 27
<i>Grote v. Sebelius</i> , 708 F.3d 850 (7th Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Guru Nanak Sikh Soc’y of Yuba City v. County of Sutter</i> , 456 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2006).....	24
<i>Hobby Lobby v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013).....	4, 5
<i>Int’l Church of Foursquare Gospel v. City of San Leandro</i> , 673 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2011).....	22, 25
<i>Jarecki v. G. D. Searle & Co.</i> , 367 U.S. 303 (1961).....	13
<i>Knight v. Thompson</i> , 723 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>LeBoon v. Lancaster Jewish Cmty. Ctr. Ass’n</i> , 503 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>Lebron v. Rumsfeld</i> , 670 F.3d 540 (4th Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>Lighthouse Cmty. Church of God v. City of Southfield</i> , No. 05-40220, 2007 WL 30280 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 3, 2007).....	25
<i>Lovelace v. Lee</i> , 472 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2006).....	23
<i>Lyster v. Woodford County Bd. of Adjustment Members</i> , No. 2005-CA-001336-MR, 2007 WL 542719 (Ky. App. Feb. 23, 2007).....	29
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2191 (2013).....	13
<i>Mintz v. Roman Catholic Bishop of Springfield</i> , 424 F. Supp. 2d 309 (D. Mass. 2006).....	27
<i>Moussazadeh v. Tex. Dep’t of Criminal Justice</i> , 703 F.3d 781 (5th Cir. 2012).....	23
<i>O’Hagen v. Bd. of Zoning Adjustment</i> , 96 Cal. Rptr. 484 (Cal. Ct. App. 1971).....	30
<i>Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs</i> , 697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012).....	27
<i>Porter v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 856 F.2d 1205 (8th Cir. 1988).....	15
<i>Redd v. Wright</i> , 597 F.3d 532 (2d Cir. 2010).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Roman Catholic Bishop of Springfield v. City of Springfield</i> , 724 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2013).....	22
<i>Saints Constantine and Helen Greek Orthodox Church, Inc. v. City of New Berlin</i> , 396 F.3d 895 (7th Cir. 2005)	24
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	24
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1651 (2011).....	5
<i>Third Church of Christ, Scientist v. City of New York</i> , 626 F.3d 667 (2d Cir. 2010)	27
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of the Indiana Employment Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	23, 28
<i>Timberline Baptist Church v. Washington County</i> , 154 P.3d 759 (Or. App. 2007).....	29
<i>Trinity Assembly of God of Baltimore City, Inc. v. People’s Counsel</i> , 941 A.2d 560 (Md. App. 2008).....	25, 29
<i>United States v. Wilgus</i> , 638 F.3d 1274 (10th Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	13
<i>Wash. State Dep’t of Soc. & Health Servs. v. Guardianship Estate of Keffeler</i> , 537 U.S. 371 (2012).....	13
<i>Washington v. Klem</i> , 497 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2007).....	23
<i>West v. Gibson</i> , 527 U.S. 212 (1999)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Westchester Day Sch. v. Vill. of Mamaroneck</i> , 504 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2007)	22, 24, 27
<i>World Outreach Conference Ctr. v. City of Chicago</i> , 591 F.3d 531 (7th Cir. 2009)	28
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I	5, 8, 22, 23
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § V	6, 20
STATUTES	
1 U.S.C. § 1	10, 13
CAL. GOV. CODE § 65906	29-30
Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a)	6
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2(1) (1993)	6
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2(4) (1993)	8, 9
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-3(a) (1993)	6
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-274, 114 Stat. 803, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000cc <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc	12, 19
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc(a)(1)	8, 12
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc(1)	21
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc(2)(c)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1	12
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-3(g)	22
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5	9
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(5)	25
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(7)(A)	9, 22, 23
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(7)(B)	22
 COURT FILINGS	
Br. of Sen. Orrin G. Hatch et al. as Amici Curiae Supporting Plaintiffs-Appellants, <i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013) (No. 12-6294)	29
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
145 CONG. REC. H5584 (daily ed. July 15, 1999)	18
145 CONG. REC. H5599 (daily ed. July 15, 1999)	18
146 CONG. REC. E1235 (daily ed. July 14, 2000)	17, 20
146 CONG. REC. E1563 (daily ed. Sept. 22, 2000)	8, 19
146 CONG. REC. E1564 (daily ed. Sept. 22, 2000)	16
146 CONG. REC. E1565 (daily ed. Sept. 22, 2000)	16, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
146 CONG. REC. E1566 (daily ed. Sept. 22, 2000).....	16
146 CONG. REC. E1567 (daily ed. Sept. 22, 2000).....	16, 17, 31
146 CONG. REC. S6687 (daily ed. July 13, 2000).....	17, 21
146 CONG. REC. S7774 (daily ed. July 27, 2000).....	15
146 CONG. REC. S7775 (daily ed. July 27, 2000).....	17, 20
146 CONG. REC. S7778 (daily ed. July 27, 2000).....	7
H.R. Rep. No. 106-219 (1999).....	18
<i>Protecting Religious Freedom After Boerne v. Flores: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 105th Cong. (July 14, 1997).....</i>	<i>6-7</i>
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000, S. 2869, 106th Cong. (2000).....	19
Religious Liberty Protection Act of 1998, H.R. 4019, 105th Cong. (1998)	7
Religious Liberty Protection Act of 1998, S. 2148, 105th Cong. (1998).....	7, 19
Religious Liberty Protection Act of 1999, H.R. 1691, 106th Cong. (1999)	7, 18, 19
§ 2(a).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>S. 2148, A Bill to Protect Religious Liberty: Hearing on S. 2148 Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 105th Cong. 174 (1998)</i>	19
Shelley Ross Saxer, <i>Assessing RLUIPA's Application To Building Codes And Aesthetic Land Use Regulation</i> , 2 ALB. GOV'T L. REV. 623 (2009).....	26
